
 

 1 

          California Public Utilities Commission 

505 Van Ness Ave., San Francisco 

 

 

 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE                PRESS RELEASE 

Media Contact: Terrie Prosper, 415.703.1366, news@cpuc.ca.gov    

  

CPUC ISSUES STAFF CITATIONS TOTALING $8.3 MILLION 

TO PG&E FOR BUTTE FIRE 
 

SAN FRANCISCO, April 25, 2017 - The California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) today 

issued two staff Citations totaling $8.3 million to Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) for 

several violations related to the Butte Fire. 

 

On September 9, 2015, the Butte Fire ignited near Butte Mountain Road in the city of Jackson in 

Amador County. The wildfire burned 70,868 acres, destroyed 921 structures (549 homes, 368 

outbuildings, and 4 commercial properties), damaged 44 structures, and resulted in two civilian 

fatalities and one injury.  

 

The CPUC’s Safety and Enforcement Division discovered the cited violations in its investigation of 

the Butte Fire.  The CPUC’s investigation found that a gray pine tree contacted a PG&E 12-kilovolt 

(kV) overhead electric conductor and caused an ignition that started the fire, and agrees with the 

California Department of Forestry and Fire Prevention’s (CAL FIRE) assessment in this regard.    

 

The CPUC issued an $8 million Citation to PG&E for violation of the CPUC’s General Order 95, 

Rule 31.1, for failing to maintain its 12 kV overhead conductors safely and properly.  This violation 

began in January 2015, when PG&E and/or its contractors first failed to identify that the planned 

removal of two nearby trees would allow the subject gray pine tree to become hazardous and make 

contact with the PG&E 12 kV overhead conductor.  Such contact occurred on September 9, 2015, 

and started the Butte Fire. 

 

The second Citation was issued to PG&E for a total of $300,000 for two violations. PG&E was cited 
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$250,000 for failure to timely report to the CPUC that PG&E’s facilities may have been linked to the 

ignition of the Butte Fire.  The CPUC investigation found that PG&E became aware of this possible 

link no later than September 11, 2015, but did not notify the CPUC until September 16, 2015, five 

days later. The CPUC requires such notification within two hours of discovery during normal 

working hours, or within four hours outside of normal working hours.  PG&E also was cited $50,000 

for failing to maintain the minimum required clearance between the 12 kV conductor and the subject 

tree.  The CPUC’s General Order 95, Rule 35 requires that a minimum clearance of at least 18 inches 

be maintained at all times.   

 

The CPUC has an open proceeding to develop and adopt maps that depict areas of the state where 

there is an elevated risk of powerline fires igniting and spreading rapidly.  The intent is to use the 

adopted fire-threat maps to accurately designate high fire-threat areas and to assess the need for 

additional fire-safety regulations in such areas.  The CPUC is utilizing the expertise of CAL FIRE, 

utility fire experts, and independent fire behavior and climatology experts, and expects that the fire-

threat maps will be completed and additional fire-safety regulations considered by the end of 2017. 

 

The CPUC also has new responsibilities under Senate Bill (SB) 1028, approved by the Governor on 

September 24, 2016.  SB 1028 requires electricity providers in California to maintain their electrical 

lines in a manner that will minimize the risk of catastrophic wildfires, and requires each electricity 

provider to prepare annual wildfire mitigation plans.  The CPUC is tasked with evaluating the 

wildfire mitigation plans of investor-owned utilities such as PG&E, and monitoring utility 

implementation of their plans.  The CPUC currently is in the process of developing measures to 

implement SB 1028.   

 

PG&E has 30 calendar days (until May 25, 2017) to pay or contest the Citations.  

 

The Citations are available at http://www.cpuc.ca.gov/General.aspx?id=1965. 

 

The CPUC’s Safety and Enforcement Division has staff-level authority to issue Citations to investor-

owned utilities for violation of CPUC safety codes and regulations. The financial penalty can range 

up to $50,000 per day of violation up to a maximum of $8 million per Citation. 

http://www.cpuc.ca.gov/General.aspx?id=1965
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Safety violations are identified through the CPUC’s Safety and Enforcement Division’s ongoing 

audits, inspections, and investigations, or may be reported to the CPUC by the utilities themselves. 

Further, the CPUC has a whistleblower program for anonymous and protected reporting of violations 

to 1-800-649-7570 or safetyhotline@cpuc.ca.gov. The CPUC also has an online whistleblower 

reporting form at https://ia.cpuc.ca.gov/whblow/ where complaints can be submitted anonymously. 

 

For more information on the CPUC, please visit www.cpuc.ca.gov. 
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